

"JEUX SANS FRONTIERES"

from

THE OPEN AIR SWIMMING POOLBLACKPOOL

on

WEDNESDAY, 22nd SEPTEMBER, 1976.

TRANSMISSION:	WEDNESDAY, 1st OCTOBER.
PROJECT NO:	02746/4146.
VT NO:	VTC/6HT/B11754/MMR

RESPONSIBILITIES

PRODUCER.....	BARNEY COLEHAN
ASSISTANT.....	DOROTHY BICKERDIKE
DIRECTOR.....	GEOFF WILSON
ASSISTANT.....	PAM WAINWRIGHT
ENGINEERING MANAGERS.....	GEOFF LOMAS
	ROM MEAGER
SOUND SUPERVISOR.....	JOHN DRAKE
DESIGNER.....	STUART FURBER
ASSISTANT.....	MEL BIBBY
VISION MIXER.....	ALAN WRIGHT
	ALAN WALSH
STAGE MANAGERS (DOMESTIC).....	BRYAN CHAPMAN
	ALEX THOMAS
	GARTH ADAMS
	RONNIE PANTLIN
STAGE MANAGERS (EUROVISION).....	HARRY COVENTRY
	SIMON BETTS
SENIOR CAMERAMEN.....	DON MACKAY
	GORDON ADDISON
SCENE SUPERVISOR.....	GEOFF HOLLAND
PROPERTIES SUPERVISOR.....	ERIC CORNWALL
SPECIAL EFFECTS.....	FRANK TAYLOR
WARDROBE SUPERVISOR.....	JOHN PEACOCK
PRESS OFFICER.....	JAMES CONWAY
SECRETARIES.....	GAY NASH-JONES
	DOROTHY GILL
	GILL HAGUE
COMMENTATORS.....	EDDIE WARING
	STUART HALL
INTERNATIONAL REFEREES.....	GENNARO OLIVIERI
	GUIDO PANCALDI
BRITISH REFEREES.....	ARTHUR ELLIS
	MIKE SWANN

Telephone Nos. Production Office - Blackpool (0253) 402842/3
 Eurovision Office - Blackpool (0253) 402841 & 41953

REHEARSAL SCHEDULE

SUNDAY, 19th SEPTEMBER:

1400 - 1800 Plot commentators' positions
and check facilities
(To include extended tea break
for those wishing to watch
Knockout documentary -
1545 - 1610)

MONDAY, 20th SEPTEMBER:

1015 - 1130 Demonstration of games.
(S.M.s on site please for
introductions at 1015)

1430 - 1730 Full camera rehearsal with
teams and commentators

2000 - 2230 Camera rehearsal

2300 - 2400 Record Opening Sequence from
Car Park

TUESDAY, 21st SEPTEMBER:

1430 - 1700 Record and Dub opening film and
closing titles and rehearse if
necessary.

2000 - 2300 Full dress rehearsal (including
playback of opening titles)

WEDNESDAY, 22nd SEPTEMBER:

2105 - 2230 TRANSMISSION/RECORDING

FINAL - BLACKPOOL

		<u>Item Total</u>	<u>Running Total</u>
1.	EUROVISION SYMBOL	0.35	0.35
2.	OPENING TITLES	0.45	1.20
3.	FILM SEQUENCE	1.12	2.32
4.	STUART HALL IN SEMI-DARKNESS AND REFERS TO LIGHTS. EDDIE WARING BRINGS ON FAIRY FOR "SWITCH-ON".	0.30	3.02
4A.	ARCH LIGHTS UP AND PLEASURE BEACH LIGHTS UP.	0.20	3.22
4B.	TRAMS ARRIVE WITH TEAMS	0.20	3.42
4C.	TEAMS ALIGHT AND RUN THROUGH LIGHTED ARCHWAY, EACH ONE IDENTIFIED BY STUART.	0.40	4.22
	a. GERMANY - ETTLINGEN		
	b. FRANCE - ARBOIS		
	c. SWITZERLAND - LA NEUVEVILLE		
	d. ITALY - JESOLO		
	e. HOLLAND - HILVARENBEEK		
	f. BELGIUM - GEEL		
	g. GREAT BRITAIN - NEWBURY		
5.	SHOT OF SPECIAL SET PIECE "FAIRY CASTLE"	0.15	4.37
5A.	FAIRY CASTLE IN POOL AREA (DRY ICE) AND SEQUENCE WITH "EXTRAS"	0.28	5.05
6.	STUART INTRODUCES REFEREES - GENNARO OLIVIERI AND GUIDO PANCALDI AND GAME NO.1.	0.45	5.50
7.	GAME NO. 1. "GIANTS" (ONE HEAT)	2.00	7.50
8.	RESULT OF GAME NO. 1.	0.30	8.20
9.	SCOREBOARD	0.10	8.30
10.	EDDIE WARING INTRODUCES MARATHON	0.30	9.00

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	9.00
11. MARATHON: TEAM NO. 1. - GERMANY	2.00	11.00
12. RESULT AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.20	11.20
13. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 2.	0.30	11.50
14. GAME NO. 2. "TOADSTOOLS" (THREE HEATS) 1.45 EACH HEAT.		
HEAT 1.	1.45	13.35
RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	13.50
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	14.05
HEAT 2.	1.45	15.50
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	16.05
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 3.	0.15	16.20
HEAT 3.	1.45	18.05
RESULT OF HEAT 3.	0.15	18.20
15. RESULT OF GAME NO. 2.	0.30	18.50
16. SCOREBOARD	0.10	19.00
17. STUART HANDS OVER TO EDDIE AND MARATHON	0.10	19.10
18. MARATHON: EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 2. - FRANCE.	0.20	19.30
19. MARATHON: TEAM NO. 2. - FRANCE.	2.00	21.30
20. RESULT OF MARATHON AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.20	21.50
21. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 3.	0.30	22.20

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	22.20
22. GAME NO. 3. "BEANSTALK" (SIX HEATS) 1.00 MIN. EACH HEAT.		
HEAT 1.	1.00	23.20
RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	23.35
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	23.50
HEAT 2.	1.00	24.50
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	25.05
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 3.	0.15	25.20
HEAT 3.	1.00	26.20
RESULT OF HEAT 3.	0.15	26.35
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 4.	0.15	26.50
HEAT 4.	1.00	27.50
RESULT OF HEAT 4.	0.15	28.05
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 5.	0.15	28.20
HEAT 5.	1.00	29.20
RESULT OF HEAT 5.	0.15	29.35
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 6.	0.15	29.50
HEAT 6.	1.00	30.50
RESULT OF HEAT 6.	0.15	31.05
23. RESULT OF GAME NO. 3.	0.30	31.35
24. SCOREBOARD	0.15	31.50
25. MARATHON: EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 3. - SWITZERLAND	0.20	32.10
26. MARATHON: TEAM NO. 3. - SWITZERLAND.	2.00	34.10
27. RESULT AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.20	34.30

		<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
		b/f	34.30
28 ⁵ / ₈	STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 4.	0.30	35.00
29.	GAME NO. 4. "GOLDEN EGGS" (3 HEATS). 1.45 MINS. EACH HEAT.		
	HEAT 1.	1.45	36.45
	RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	37.00
	INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	37.15
	HEAT 2.	1.45	39.00
	RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	39.15
	INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 3.	0.15	39.30
	HEAT 3.	1.45	41.15
	RESULT OF HEAT 3.	0.15	41.30
30.	RESULT OF GAME NO. 4.	0.30	42.00
31.	SCOREBOARD	0.15	42.15
32.	MARATHON: EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 4. - ITALY	0.20	42.35
33.	MARATHON: TEAM NO. 4. - ITALY	2.00	44.35
34.	RESULT AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.20	44.55
35.	STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 5.	0.30	45.25
36.	GAME NO. 5. "DOWN THE BEANSTALK" (3 HEATS). 1.45 MINS. EACH HEAT.		
	HEAT 1.	1.45	47.10
	RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	47.25
	INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	47.40

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	47.40
36. CONTINUED:		
GAME NO. 5. "DOWN THE BEANSTALK"		
HEAT 2.	1.45	49.25
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	49.40
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 3.	0.15	49.55
HEAT 3.	1.45	51.40
RESULT OF HEAT 3.	0.15	51.55
37. RESULT OF GAME NO. 5.	0.30	52.25
38. SCOREBOARD	0.15	52.40
39. MARATHON: EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 5. - HOLLAND	0.20	53.00
40. MARATHON: TEAM NO. 5. - HOLLAND	2.00	55.00
41. RESULT AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.20	55.20
42. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 6.	0.30	55.50
43. GAME NO. 6. "THE TREASURE" (2 HEATS) 2.30 MINS. EACH HEAT.		
HEAT 1.	2.30	58.20
RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	58.35
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	58.50
HEAT 2.	2.30	61.20
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	61.35
44. RESULT OF GAME NO. 6.	0.30	62.05
45. SCOREBOARD	0.15	62.20

	<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
	b/f	62.20
46. MARATHON: EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 6. - BELGIUM	0.20	62.40
47. MARATHON: TEAM NO. 6. - BELGIUM	2.00	64.40
48. RESULT AND SCORE ON BLACKBOARD	0.20	65.00
49. STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 7.	0.30	65.30
50. GAME NO. 7. "ACORNS" (6 HEATS) 1.00 MIN. EACH HEAT.		
HEAT 1.	1.00	66.30
RESULT OF HEAT 1.	0.15	66.45
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 2.	0.15	67.00
HEAT 2.	1.00	68.00
RESULT OF HEAT 2.	0.15	68.15
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 3.	0.15	68.30
HEAT 3.	1.00	69.30
RESULT OF HEAT 3.	0.15	69.45
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 4.	0.15	70.00
HEAT 4.	1.00	71.00
RESULT OF HEAT 4.	0.15	71.15
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 5.	0.15	71.30
HEAT 5.	1.00	72.30
RESULT OF HEAT 5.	0.15	72.45
INTRODUCTION TO HEAT 6.	0.15	73.00
HEAT 6.	1.00	74.00
RESULT OF HEAT 6.	0.15	74.15
51. RESULT OF GAME NO. 7.	0.30	74.45
52. SCOREBOARD	0.15	75.00

		<u>Item</u> <u>Total</u>	<u>Running</u> <u>Total</u>
		b/f	75.00
53.	MARATHON: EDDIE INTRODUCES TEAM NO. 7. - GREAT BRITAIN	0.20	75.20
54.	MARATHON: TEAM NO. 7. - GREAT BRITAIN	2.00	77.20
55.	MARATHON - FINAL SCORE	0.45	78.05
56.	STUART INTRODUCES GAME NO. 8.	0.30	78.35
57.	GAME NO. 8. "RESCUE THE PRINCESS" (1 HEAT). 3.30 MINS.	3.30	82.05
58.	RESULT OF GAME NO. 8.	0.30	82.35
59.	FINAL SCOREBOARD	0.30	83.05
60.	STUART INTRODUCES WINNING TEAM FOR PRESENTATION OF TROPHY	1.00	84.05
61.	SUPERIMPOSE CLOSING CAPTIONS OVER SHOTS OF SITE	0.50	<u>84.55</u>

OPENING SEQUENCE TO BE RECORDED 2300-2400
MONDAY, 20th SEPTEMBER, 1976.

CAMERAS 1, 2 & 3 and MINI-CAM.

(Music to be
post dubbed
during
transfer the
following day.)

CAM. M/S STUART HALL stood in front
of "NATIONAL ARCH"

Q. STUART HALL

CAM. W/A EDDIE WARING enters with
FAIRY

CAM. C/U FAIRY

Q. FLASH

(Bell effect
to be post
dubbed
following day)

Q. ILLUMINATIONS

CAM. W/A PLEASURE BEACH &
SOUTH SHORE

Q. TRAMS

CAM. M/S STUART HALL, EDDIE WARING
& FAIRY introduce teams

CAM. W/A Tram containing teams arrive

CAM. W/A Teams run through car park
towards pool area

Q. STUART HALL to introduce
teams O.O.V.

CAM.	W/A	Looking north along promenade of illuminations
------	-----	---

CAM.	C/U	Set piece of castle (FINAL SHOT)
------	-----	-------------------------------------

VTR

EUROVISION SYMBOL

Sound on VT

OPENING CARTOON TITLES

BLACKPOOL SENARIO

OPENING SEQUENCE.

LAST SHOT - SET PIECE
OF CASTLE

Q. EXTRAS

VT sound
continues with
effects

MIX TO CAM. C/U

VAPOUR - PAN UP TO
W/A OF CASTLE

MIX TO CAM.

Q. STUART & EDDIE TO
ENTER

Fade VT Sound

Q. STUART TO SPEAK

CAM.

2 SHOT.

STUART & EDDIE say
"WELCOME TO FAIRYLAND"
AND INTRODUCE GENNARO &
GUIDO

EDDIE LEAVES FOR MARATHON

STUART INTRODUCES GAMENO. 1.

Game No. 1. (GIANTS) next

GAME NO. 1. "GIANTS"

1 HEAT: (GERMANY OUT)

DURATION: 2.00 MINS.

CAM.

STUART EXPLAINS GAME.

END OF GAME.

CAM.

SCOREBOARD

STUART & REFEREE give score

O.O.V. and hand to EDDIE at

FIL ROUGE

FIL ROUGE (GERMANY) next

FIL ROUGE (1) - GERMANY

DURATION: 2.00 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE describes Fil Rouge
and starts game

CAM.

End of game.

CAM.

EDDIE and REFEREE give score on
Blackboard and hand back to STUART

GAME NO. 2. (TOADSTOOLS) next

GAME NO. 2. "TOADSTOOLS"

3 HEATS: (FRANCE OUT)

DURATION: 1.45 MINS. EACH HEAT.

CAM. STUART explains game

CAM. HEAT 1: - BELGIUM - HOLLAND

CAM. End of Heat 1.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 2: - SWITZERLAND - GT. BRITAIN

CAM. End of Heat 2.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 3. - ITALY - GERMANY

CAM. End of Game.

CAM. SCOREBOARD STUART & REFEREE give score
and hand to EDDIE at Fil Rouge

FIL ROUGE (FRANCE) next

FIL ROUGE (2) - FRANCE.

DURATION: 2.00 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces second team
and commentates on Fil Rouge

End of heat 2.

CAM.

EDDIE & REFEREE give score on
Blackboard and hand back to STUART

GAME NO. 3. (BEANSTALK) next

GAME NO. 3. "BEANSTALK"

6 HEATS: (SWITZERLAND OUT)

DURATION: 1.00 MIN. EACH HEAT.

CAM. STUART introduces game and
commentates.

CAM. HEAT 1: - HOLLAND

CAM. End of Heat 1.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 2: - GT. BRITAIN

CAM. End of Heat 2.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 3: - ITALY

CAM. End of Heat 3.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 4: - GERMANY

CAM. End of Heat 4.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 5: - FRANCE

CAM. End of Heat 5.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 6: - BELGIUM

CAM. End of Game

CAM. SCOREBOARD STUART & REFEREE give result
O.O.V. and hand to EDDIE at Fil Rouge

FIL ROUGE (SWITZERLAND) next

FIL ROUGE (3) - SWITZERLAND

DURATION: 2.00 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE commentates on 3rd
heat of Fil Rouge.

End of heat.

CAM.

EDDIE & REFEREE give score on Blackboard
and hand over to STUART at Game No. 4.

GAME NO. 4. (GOLDEN EGGS) next

GAME NO. 4. "GOLDEN EGGS"

3 HEATS: (ITALY OUT)

DURATION: 1.45 MINS. EACH HEAT.

CAM. STUART explains game.

CAM. HEAT 1. - SWITZERLAND - GT. BRITAIN

CAM. End of Heat 1.

CAM. Scoreboard.

CAM. HEAT 2. - GERMANY - FRANCE

CAM. End of Heat 2.

CAM. Scoreboard.

CAM. HEAT 3. - BELGIUM - HOLLAND

CAM. End of Game.

CAM.	SCOREBOARD	STUART & REFEREE give score 0.0.V. and hand to EDDIE at Fil Rouge
------	------------	--

FIL ROUGE (ITALY) next

FIL ROUGE (4) - ITALY

DURATION: 2.00 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces Team

No. 4. and commentates.

CAM.

End of Heat.

CAM.

EDDIE & REFEREE give score
on Blackboard and hand back
to STUART at GameNo. 5.

GAME NO. 5. (DOWN THE BEANSTALK)next

GAME NO. 5. "DOWN THE BEANSTALK"

3 HEATS: (HOLLAND OUT)

DURATION: 1.45 MINS. EACH HEAT.

CAM. STUART explains game

CAM. HEAT 1: - GT. BRITAIN - ITALY

CAM. End of Heat 1.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 2: - GERMANY - FRANCE

CAM. End of Heat 2.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 3: - BELGIUM - SWITZERLAND

CAM. End of Game

CAM. SCOREBOARD STUART & REFEREE give score
O.O.V. and have to EDDIE at Fil Rouge

FIL ROUGE (HOLLAND) next

FIL ROUGE (5) - HOLLAND

DURATION: 2.00 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces Team

No. 6. and commentates.

End of Heat.

CAM.

EDDIE & REFEREE give score

on Blackboard and hand to STUART

GAME NO. 6. (THE TREASURE) next

GAME NO. 6. "THE TREASURE"

2 HEATS: (BELGIUM OUT)

DURATION: 2.30 MINS. EACH HEAT.

CAM.

STUART introduces game and
commentates.

CAM.

HEAT 1: - ITALY - GERMANY - FRANCE

CAM.

End of Heat 1.

CAM.

Scoreboard

CAM.

HEAT 2: - HOLLAND - SWITZERLAND - GT. BRITAIN

CAM.

End of Heat 2.

CAM.

SCOREBOARD

STUART & REFEREE give score

O.O.V. and hand to EDDIE

FIL ROUGE (BELGIUM) next

FIL ROUGE (6) - BELGIUM

DURATION: 2.00 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces Team
No. 6. and commentates
on heat.

End of Heat.

CAM,

EDDIE & REFEREE give score on
Blackboard and hand over to STUART
at Game No. 7.

GAME NO. 7. (ACORNS) next

GAME NO. 7. "ACORNS"

6 HEATS: (GT. BRITAIN OUT)

DURATION: 1.00 MIN. EACH HEAT.

CAM. STUART explains game.

CAM. HEAT 1: - GERMANY

CAM. End of Heat 1.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 2: - FRANCE

CAM. End of Heat 2.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 3: - BELGIUM

CAM. End of Heat 3.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 4: - HOLLAND

CAM. End of Heat 4.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 5: - SWITZERLAND

CAM. End of Heat 5.

CAM. Scoreboard

CAM. HEAT 6: - ITALY

CAM. End of Game.

CAM. SCOREBOARD STUART & REFEREE give score
O.O.V. and hand back to EDDIE

FIL ROUGE (GT. BRITAIN) next

FIL ROUGE (7) - GT. BRITAIN

DURATION: 2.00 MINS.

CAM.

EDDIE introduces Team

No. 7. and commentates on

last heat of Fil Rouge

End of Fil Rouge

CAM.

EDDIE & REFEREE at Blackboard

and give final results of Fil Rouge

CAM.

SCOREBOARD

Fil Rouge Final results transferred

from Blackboard to Master Scoreboard

GAME NO. 8. (RESCUE THE PRINCESS) next

GAME NO. 8. "RESCUE THE PRINCESS"

1 HEAT: ALL TEAMS COMPETING

DURATION: 3.30 MINS.

CAM.

STUART introduces Final game
and commentates

End of Game

CAM.

SCOREBOARD

STUART & REFEREE give score

O.O.V. and announce winning team

PRESENTATION OF TROPHY next

STAND BY VTR

CAM.

EDDIE and guest carry
out presentation to
winning team captain

CAM.

Shots of jubilant team

CAM.

STUART joins EDDIE and
closes the programme

RUN VTR

CLOSING CAPTION SEQUENCE next